

L.N. 160.

THE MACHINERY ORDINANCE, 1953
(No. 18 of 1953)THE MACHINERY (INSPECTIONS AND CERTIFICATES OF
FITNESS) REGULATIONS, 1957
(L.N. 149 of 1957)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Regulation 1 of the Machinery (Inspections and Certificates of Fitness) Regulations, 1957, the High Commissioner hereby appoints the 4th day of April, 1957, as the day on which the said Regulations shall come into force.

Dated this 2nd day of April, 1957.

[AG. FM. 411/54-II; ML. 630/56.]

By Command,

T. V. A. BRODIE,
Legal Secretary

L.N. 161.

THE FEDERATION OF MALAYA AGREEMENT, 1948
FEDERATION OF MALAYA AGREEMENT (TRANSFER OF
POWERS OF BRITISH ADVISERS) ORDER, 1957

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Clause 109B of the Federation of Malaya Agreement, 1948, the High Commissioner in Council, with, in the case of each State Enactment and subsidiary legislation thereunder mentioned in this Order, the concurrence of the Ruler in Council of the State thereby affected hereby makes the following Order:

Citation.

1. This Order may be cited as the **Federation of Malaya Agreement (Transfer of Powers of British Advisers) Order, 1957.**

Dates of application.

2. The amendments referred to in paragraph 3 of this Order shall have effect in each of the States mentioned in the first column of the Second Schedule hereto with effect from the date set opposite the name of such State in the second column of the said Schedule.

Specific amendments to laws.

3. (1) The amendments specified in the fourth column of the First Schedule hereto shall be made in the written laws specified opposite thereto in the first and second columns of the said Schedule or as the case may be in the part or section of the said written law specified opposite thereto in the third column of the said Schedule and shall have effect in the State or States mentioned in the heading of that Part of the Schedule in which such amendments are specified.

(2) Subsidiary legislation made under any Ordinance, Enactment or Proclamation amended by the said First Schedule shall, in the absence of any specific provision in such Schedule, be read with such corresponding alterations as to names or titles as may be necessary to bring such subsidiary legislation into accord with the Ordinance or Enactment under which it is made as so amended.

Cancellation of L.N. 395 of 1956.

4. The British Adviser (Selangor) (Transfer of Powers) Order, 1956, is hereby cancelled.

2

FIRST SCHEDULE

PART I

ALL MALAY STATES

F.M.S. Cap. 6	Criminal Code	Procedure Section 237	Delete paragraph (c) and substitute— “(c) the Chief Secretary and the Mentri Mentri Besar;”.
		Section 288	In sub-sections (ii) and (iii) substitute the words “Minister for Home Affairs” for the word “Resident”.
F.M.S. Cap. 39	Restricted Residence Enactment	Section 2...	Delete from sub-sections (ii) and (iii) the words “with the advice of the British Adviser”.
F.M. Ordinance No. 43 of 1948	Courts Ordinance, 1948	Fourth Schedule	Delete the words “British Adviser” and “Secretary to British Adviser” wherever appearing.

PART II

ALL MALAY STATES EXCEPT JOHORE

F.M.S. Cap. 167	Vehicles Enactment ...	5 (i), 20 (v) 28 (iii)	Substitute the words “or the Mentri Besar” for the words “the Mentri Besar or the British Adviser” therein.
--------------------	------------------------	---------------------------	---

PART III

NEGRI SEMBILAN, PAHANG, PERAK, SELANGOR

F.M.S. Cap. 17	Government Suits Enactment	12, 13 ...	Substitute the words “Mentri Besar” for the words “Secretary to the Resident” therein.
		16 (i), 24 (ii) and (iii)	Substitute the words “Mentri Besar” for the word “Resident” therein.
F.M.S. Cap. 22	Fugitive Offenders Enactment	Schedule...	Delete the word “Resident” therefrom.
F.M.S. Cap. 109	Christian Marriage Enactment	5 and 6 ...	Substitute the words “Mentri Besar” for the words “British Adviser” therein.
		9 (c) and (d) and 40 (ii)	Substitute the words “Marriage Registrar” for the words “British Adviser” therein.
		27, 28, 29, 32, 34, 38, 45, 50, 62 (b), 65, 66, 68	Substitute the words “State Secretary” for the words “British Adviser” therein.
		58 (c) ...	Delete the words “of the British Adviser of such State” therefrom.
F.M.S. Cap. 147	Mining Enactment ...	11 (viii) and 60	Substitute the words “Ruler in Council” for the word “Resident” therein.
F.M.S. Cap. 190	Births and Deaths Registration Enactment	6 (ii) ...	Substitute the words “the Registrar-General” for the words “such Registrar as the Resident in each State may direct” therein.

3

F.M.S. Enactment 20 of 1937	Fisheries Enactment, 1937	5 (ii) ...	Substitute the words "Ruler in Council" for the words "Resident of the State" therein.
F.M.S. Enactment 27 of 1938	Lighting Control Enactment, 1938	3 (i) and (ii)	Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the word "Resident" therein.

PART IV

JOHORE

Enactment No. 53	Christian Marriage Enactment	5 and 6 ...	Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		9 (c) and (d) and 40 (ii)	Substitute the words "Marriage Registrar" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		27, 29, 30, 33, 35, 38, 45, 50, 62 (b), 65 and 66	Substitute the words "State Secretary" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		68 and 69	Substitute the words "Ruler in Council" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		58 (c) ...	Delete the words "of the British Adviser" therefrom.
	Fifth Schedule		In Form 1— Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the words "British Adviser". In Forms 2 to 5 inclusive— Substitute the words "Marriage Registrar" for the words "British Adviser".
Johore Enactment 1 of 1950	The Sultan Ibrahim Studentship Fund Enactment, 1950	6 ...	From sub-section (1) delete the words "British Adviser".

PART V

KEDAH

Enactment 20 of 1954	Christian Marriage Enactment	2 ...	Delete the definition "British Adviser".
		5 and 6 and 69	Delete the words "with the concurrence of the British Adviser" therein.
		9 (c) and (d) and 40 (2)	Substitute the words "Marriage Registrar" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		27, 29, 30, 33, 38, 45, 50, 62 (b), 65, 66	Substitute the words "State Secretary" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		58 (c) ...	Delete the words "of the British Adviser" therefrom.
	The Schedule		In Forms VII to X inclusive substitute the words "Marriage Registrar" for the words "British Adviser".

4

PART VI
KELANTAN

No. 3 of 1936	Christian Marriage Enactment, 1936	2 ...	Delete the definition "British Adviser".
		5 ...	Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		9 (c) and (d)	Substitute the words "Marriage Registrar" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		27, 29, 30, 33, 35, 38, 40 (ii), 45, 50, 62 (b), 63, 65, 66	Substitute the words "State Secretary" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		58 (c) ...	Delete the words "of the British Adviser" therefrom.
	Fifth Schedule		In Form 1— Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the words "British Adviser". In Forms 2 and 3— Substitute the words "Marriage Registrar" for the words "British Adviser". In Forms 4 and 5— Substitute the words "State Secretary" for the words "British Adviser".
Enactment 1 of 1953	Council of Religion and Malay Customs and Kathis Courts Enactment, 1953	168 ...	In sub-section (6) insert a full-stop after the words "State Secretary" and delete the remainder of the sentence.

PART VII

NEGRI SEMBILAN

Enactment 3 of 1949	Negri Sembilan Scholarship Fund Enactment	4 ...	Delete paragraph (b) from sub-section (i).
Enactment 1 of 1950	The Negri Sembilan (Non-Malays) Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1950	4 ...	Delete paragraph (b) from sub-section (i).

PART VIII

PAHANG

F.M.S. Cap. 216	Suits against the Ruling House	—	Substitute the words "Ruler in Council" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
Enactment 4 of 1949	Pahang State Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1949	4 ...	In sub-section (1) substitute the words "State Financial Officer" for the words "British Adviser".

PART IX

PERAK

F.M.S. Cap. 206	Perak Order in Council 3 of 1888	—	Substitute the words "the Ruler in Council" for the words "Her Majesty's Resident" therein.
-----------------	----------------------------------	---	---

F.M.S. Cap. 208	Sultan Idris Estate Enactment	3	In sub-sections (i) and (ii) substitute the words "in Council" for the words "and the Resident" therein.
		4, 6, 14 (ii), and 15	...	Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the word "Resident" therein.
		10	...	Substitute the words "in Council" for the words "and of the Resident" therein.
		14 (i)	...	Substitute the words "State Secretary" for the words "the Secretary to the Resident at Taiping" therein.
F.M.S. Cap. 209	Sultan Idris Religious and Charitable Trust Enactment	2	In sub-section (i) substitute the words "in Council" for the words "and the Resident".
		6, 11, 12...	...	Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the word "Resident" therein.
Enactment 2 of 1935	Dindings Cessation Enactment, 1935	12 (iv), 14	...	Substitute the words "Ruler in Council" for the word "Resident" therein.
		13 (x)	...	Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the word "Resident" therein.
Enactment 4 of 1951	Perak Nationals (Non- Malays) Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1951	5	Delete paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) thereof.
		18	...	From sub-section (1) delete the words "or the British Adviser".

PART X
PERLIS

Enactment 22 of 1355	Ruling House Allow- ance Enactment, 1355	6	Substitute the words "Mentri Besar" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
Enactment 1 of 1950	Perlis State Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1950	4	In sub-section (1) substitute the word "three" for the word "four" and delete the words and comma "the British Adviser,".
Enactment 1 of 1954	Perlis Nationals (Non- Malays) Scholarship Fund Enactment, 1954	5	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) substitute the words "State Secretary" for the words "British Adviser" therein.
		19	...	From sub-section (1) delete the words "or the British Adviser".

PART XI
SELANGOR

Enactment 5 of 1937	Selangor King George V Silver Jubilee En- actment, 1937	3, 4 and 15	...	Substitute the words "Secretary for Chinese Affairs" for the word "Resident" therein.
Enactment 4 of 1949	Selangor State Scholar- ship Fund Enactment, 1949	4	In sub-section (1) substitute the word "three" for the word "four" and delete the words and comma "the British Adviser,".